closely its foreign currency denominated assets with corresponding liabilities in the same

currencies.

All foreign currency positions, including the maximum loss limits on any position held on the day,

are managed within limits approved by the Board.  ALRMC is the monitoring body for compliance

with these limits and is assisted by the independent Risk Management Department in its day-to-day

monitoring activities.  A report of the foreign currency positions and profit or loss is reviewed daily

by the Head of Risk Management Department.

Overall foreign currency positions are managed by the Treasury Department, which will use

derivative instruments to hedge the exposure to foreign exchange risk, when necessary.

24

3. Risk Management Framework (continued)

   (c)   Market Risk Management (continued)

   Quantitative disclosures

An analysis of the potential impact of an immediate and sustained 100 basis point parallel increase

or decrease in all yield curves worldwide on net interest income after tax and economic value of the

Bank's portfolio, assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant financial

position as at December 31, 2016 is as follows:

 (In thousands of CAD dollars)

  2016 2015

  100 basis 100 basis 100 basis 100 basis
  point point point point
  parallel parallel parallel parallel
  increase decrease increase decrease
  in rates in rates in rates in rates

Increase (decrease) in net

   interest income after tax: $ 4,506 $ (4,506) $ 3,827 $ (3,827)

Increase (decrease) in
 economy value: 283 (283) 360 (360)

This sensitivity analysis, which is based on a static interest rate risk profile of assets and liabilities

at a specific time, is used for risk management purposes only.  No loan prepayment is assumed

and deposits without fixed maturity dates are assumed to be repriced on next day.  Actual changes

in the Bank's net interest income and economic value resulting from the changes in interest rates

may differ from the results of this sensitivity analysis.

Overall interest rate risk positions are managed by the Treasury Department, which uses

investment securities, deposits with banks, deposits from banks and derivative instruments to